loan losses as our revolving credit portfolios turn over more than once per year or, in all portfolios, can reflect
losses that are incurred subsequent to the beginning of the period due to information becoming available during the
period, which may identify further deterioration of existing loan receivables.

Funding, Liquidity and Capital Resources
We maintain a strong focus on liquidity and capital. Our funding, liquidity and capital policies are designed to ensure
that our business has the liquidity and capital resources to support our daily operations, our business growth, our credit
ratings and our regulatory and policy requirements, in a cost effective and prudent manner through expected and
unexpected market environments.
Funding Sources
Our primary funding sources include cash from operations, deposits (direct and brokered deposits), third party debt
and securitized financings. Prior to the IPO, we also utilized related party debt provided by GECC and its affiliates as
a primary funding source. As part of the Transactions, we repaid the related party debt outstanding at the date of the
IPO and entered into new long-term debt arrangements with both third parties and GECC.
The following tables summarize information concerning our funding sources during the periods indicated:

2014 2013
Three months ended September 30 ($ in
millions)

Average
Balance % Average

Rate
Average
Balance % Average

Rate
Deposits(1) $31,459 55.5 % 1.6 % $21,012 45.4 % 1.8 %
Securitized financings 15,102 26.6 1.5 16,058 34.7 1.3
Related party debt 4,582 8.1 1.3 9,213 19.9 1.7
Third party debt 5,544 9.8 3.3 — — —
Total $56,687 100.0 % 1.7 % $46,283 100.0 % 1.6 %
______________________

(1)
Excludes $206 million and $477 million average balance of non-interest-bearing deposits for the three months
ended September 30, 2014 and September 30, 2013, respectively. Non-interest-bearing deposits comprise less than
10% of total deposits for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 10-Q

33

22

Edgar Filing: Synchrony Financial - Form 10-Q

34

2014 2013
Nine months ended September 30 ($ in
millions)

Average
Balance % Average

Rate
Average
Balance % Average

Rate
Deposits(1) $28,799 54.7 % 1.5 % $21,355 45.6 % 1.8 %